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Coal Blocks in Andhra Pradesh


432.   SHRIMATI KOTHAPALLI GEETHA:


 Will the MINISTER OF COAL be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Union Government through Andhra Pradesh Mineral Development Corporation Limited has recently found thousands of tonnes of coal blocks in Chintalapudi in East Godavari, West Godavari and in Somavaram, Nuziveedu in Krishna districts in Andhra Pradesh, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether these coal blocks have less quality and the State Government has requested the Union Government to give permission to study the same, if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government proposes to prepare a report through 3D moulding, geologically by 2017, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether the Union Government has entrusted the responsibilities to Central Mine Planning and Design Institute Limited in Ranchi to undertake the excavation works in these areas, if so, the details and present status thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF COAL,

POWER  AND NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY  ( SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL )


(a)& (b): Under Promotional exploration Scheme of Ministry of Coal (MoC), regional exploration was done in Chintalpudi (W.Godavari District) and Somavaram Block (W.Godavari& Krishna Districts) of Andhara Pradesh and established about 578.39 Mt. of resources by Mineral Exploration Corporation Limited (MECL).Request has been received from Andhra Pradesh Mineral Development Corporation Limited in Ministry of Coal for carrying out detailed exploration in the coal blocks namely Somavaram, Raghavpuram and Chintalapudi located in Godavari valley coalfields, Andhara Pradesh under the scheme of detailed drilling in Non-CIL Blocks through MECL. Ministry of Coal has given permission for this study through MECL.


(c): The efficacy of 3D modeling is yet to be established in Indian coalfields. As such there is no report under preparation.


(d): No, Sir.
_______


.

